e e

SPELTHORNE

MEANS BUSINESS

Please reply to:
Contact: Gillian Scott

Service: Committee Services

Direct line: 01784 444243

E-mail: g.scott@spelthorne.gov.uk
Date: 12 November 2019

Notice of meeting

Licensing Committee

Date: Wednesday, 20 November 2019
Time: 7.30 pm

Place: Council Chamber, Council Offices, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames TW18
1XB

To the members of the Licensing Committee

Councillors:

R.W. Sider BEM (Chairman) A. Brar K.M. Grant

A.J. Mitchell (Vice-Chairman) S. Buttar N. Islam

C.L. Barratt S.M. Doran J. Mcllroy

R.O. Barratt S.A. Dunn D. Saliagopoulos
|.J. Beardsmore N.J. Gething B.B. Spoor

Councillors are reminded that the Gifts and Hospitality Declaration book will be available
outside the meeting room for you to record any gifts or hospitality offered to you since the
last Committee meeting.

Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green
Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB

www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499



http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk

AGENDA
Page nos.

Apologies
To receive any apologies for non-attendance.

Minutes 3-4

To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 4 September 2019 as a
correct record.

Disclosures of Interest

To receive any disclosures of interest from Councillors in accordance
with the Council's Code of Conduct for Members.

Review of the Taxi Licensing Policy 5-48

To consider the report of the Principal Licensing Officer on the review of
the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy following a
consultation period.

Work and Decisions of Licensing Sub-Committees 49 - 50

To note the work and decisions of Licensing Sub-Committees held since
4 September 2019.



Agenda Item 2

Minutes of the Licensing Committee
4 September 2019

Present:
Councillor R.W. Sider BEM (Chairman)
Councillor A.J. Mitchell (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors:

C.L. Barratt S.M. Doran J. Mcllroy
R.O. Barratt S.A. Dunn B.B. Spoor
|.J. Beardsmore N.J. Gething

S. Buttar K.M. Grant

Apologies: Councillor A. Brar

226/19 Minutes - 21 May 2019

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 21 May 2019 were agreed as a correct
record.

227/19 Disclosures of Interest

There were none.

228/19 Revision of the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing
Policy

The following supporting documents were circulated to the Committee

immediately prior to the meeting and are attached to these minutes:

e Comparison between Spelthorne and Runnymede tinting criteria

e Runnymede’s tinted window consultation comments and

e Proposed amendment to paragraph 6.5 of the draft policy in relation to
tinted windows

The Principal Licensing Manager presented the draft Hackney Carriage and
Private Hire Licensing Policy prior to it undergoing a four-week consultation
period by the Taxi trade.

The Principal Licensing Manager explained that the Policy had been revised
in light of recent discussions by the Surrey Licensing Managers Forum. The
revisions were proposed to enable a consistent approach across Surrey which
would prevent prospective applicants from “shopping around” boroughs, and
also to promote the safety of the taxi-using public.

He summarised the key amendments to the Policy, which were:-

Page 3



Licensing Committee, 4 September 2019 - continued

the adoption of the National Anti-Fraud Network (NAFN)’s National
Register of Refusal and Revocations (NR3);

amendments to the criminal record checking process (via the
Disclosure & Barring Service [DBS));

provisions of wording to give clear direction in respect of applications
from app-based Private Hire Operations;

requirement for all Private Hire Operators (PHOs) and their controllers
to complete Barnardos’ safeguarding vulnerable adults & CSE online
training module;

requirement for all controllers working under the employ of PHOs to
submit basic DBS checks;

wording to address the discretion for LEOs to require aesthetic vehicle
faults to be rectified;

consideration to imposing restrictions on window tinting in licensed
vehicles;

the implementation of a joint warranting scheme in conjunction with
other Surrey authorities

The Principal Licensing Manager referred members to the late documents
relating to consideration of restrictions on tinted windows. The Committee
discussed the implications of imposing restrictions on tinted windows and
having regard to the comments from Surrey Police to the Runnymede
consultation, agreed that the cost to the Taxi trade was outweighed by the
benefits of safeguarding the public.

The Principal Licensing Manager responded to the Committee Members
questions and noted their comments for inclusion in the draft Policy.

Resolved to agree:

1.

the draft Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy for
consultation subject to inclusion of the amended Paragraph 6.5 on
tinted windows as tabled at the meeting;

the immediate implementation of the NAFN’s National Register of
Refusal and Revocations (NR3); and

to recommend to Council, that the Scheme of delegations be
amended to provide for the implementation of a joint warranting
scheme empowering Licensing Enforcement Officers (LEOs) from
other Surrey authorities to exercise common agreed enforcement
duties when vehicles are operating outside of the issuing authority.

Page 4



Agenda Item 4

Licensing Committee *_

20 November 2019 SPELTHORNE

MEANS BUSINESS

Title

Revision of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy

Purpose of the report

To make a decision

Report Author

Rob Thomas, Principal Licensing Officer

Cabinet Member

Councillor Richard Barratt Confidential | No

Corporate Priority

Clean and Safe Environment

Recommendations

It is recommended that the Licensing Committee approves the
revised Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy, as
attached at Appendix A.

Reason for
Recommendation

Spelthorne Borough Council’s Hackney Carriage and Private Hire
Licensing Policy (hereafter referred to as ‘the Policy’) was revised in
line with draft updates to the DFT’s best practice guidance.
Committee members agreed at their September 2019 meeting that
the revised Policy be consulted on and a public consultation was
carried out over the course of four weeks. Comments received have
been included within the body of this report and its appendices for
consideration.

1. Consultation

1.1 At the Licensing Committee held on 4" September 2019 members approved
an amended draft version of the Policy (attached as Appendix A) for

consultation.

1.2  The Policy was sent out to interested parties on 61" September 2019, with a
covering message advising that responses should be received by 4" October
2019. It was also published on Spelthorne’s website for consumption by the
wider public, and advertised via Spelthorne Licensing’s social media

channels.

1.3  During the consultation, comments were received from 17 interested parties.

2, Summary of key matters for consideration

Amendments to the Policy which the Council received comments on during
the course of the consultation are as follows: -

e amendments to the criminal record checking process (via the Disclosure and
Barring Service [DBS));

e provisions of wording to give clear direction in respect of applications from
app-based Private Hire Operations;

e requirement for all Private Hire Operators (PHOs) and their controllers to

Page 5




3.1

3.2

3.3

4.1

4.2
4.3

4.4

complete Barnardos’ safeguarding vulnerable adults and CSE online training
module;

consideration to imposing restrictions on window tinting in licensed vehicles;
and

the implementation of a joint warranting scheme in conjunction with other
Surrey authorities.

Comments received on the adoption of NAFN’s National Register of
Refusal and Revocations (NR3)

Although no comments were received about the adoption of the NR3, 14
drivers historically refused or revoked a Private Hire or Hackney Carriage
driver licence were written to in order to pre-emptively advise them that i
[...]
l and, in spite of contact with Spelthorne’s
Licensing Department dating back a couple of years, do not appear to be in a
position to lodge an application at the present time.

Comments received on the requirement for all Private Hire Operators
and their controllers to complete Barnardos’ safeguarding vulnerable
adults and CSE online training module

One driver who has already sat and passed the Barnardos module also
doubles-up as a Private Hire Operator and questioned whether he would be
required to sit the module again accordingly. Obviously, this is not our
intention — though it was stressed that, if his business expands and he needs
to employ controllers to work for him, then new employees will need to sit the
module.

Comments received on amendments to window tinting criteria

Subsequent to the comments included in the last report, 13 drivers sent in a
letter (attached as Appendix B) objecting to the proposed changes to window
tinting criteria.

The letter appears to misunderstand the proposed changes, citing that it is
unreasonable to expect drivers to change factory fitted glass. This is not what
was agreed at the Licensing Committee in September or consulted on —
members moved to agree that Grandfather rights would be awarded to the
owners of vehicles already licensed with Spelthorne Borough Council for the
remainder of their licensable tenure. The new measures are not retrospective
and it is intended that they will be applied to new vehicles being submitted for
licensing going forward.

Members are however asked to consider whether they think a midway
measure requiring the removal of adhesive tint is appropriate. This would be
far less costly to drivers and easy to rectify; but could be considered unfair on
those drivers as they will potentially bear a cost burden that those with factory
fitted tinted glass will not.

Two further drivers submitted e-mail responses to this item (attached as
Appendix C and D respectively).

Both drivers cite a shortage of veh
[...]
ntly awaiting further information
from counterparts elsewhere to get some clear direction on exactly how
Spelthorne’s delegations need to be amended.

It will however be to the benefit of the scheme if the wording contained within
the body of the draft policy is left as originally agreed by the Committee, so
that it features when published. This way, at such a time as the scheme of
delegations is amended — Hackney Carriage and Private Hire drivers will be
aware that they should expect to be subject to action taken wherever they go
in Surrey.

Comments received from the Licensing Team Leader at Guildford
Borough Council

The Licensing Department was grateful to receive input from a colleague
working at Guildford Borough Council, which is attached as Appendix E.

Key items for consideration, along with responses are listed below: -

Suggestion of equalities training as outlined in the draft quidance

It is our intention to wait for the final version of the guidance to be published
before pursuing this further, as it may be that the final version of the guidance
gives a clear steer on which training it deems appropriate. Whilst we
acknowledge that training on a number of items will be a positive for the
licensed trade within the borough, the Council should be reluctant to impose
any requirement on its licensees which might later turn out to be out of sync
with what other authorities are requiring. A BTEC is a big undertaking, and as
such we need to be sure this is the correct measure before requiring
Spelthorne-licensed Hackney Carriage and Private Hire drivers complete it.

Page 8



10.
10.1

10.2
10.3

Reduction in the age limit for licensable vehicles

This item is the subject of much debate at the moment. Some Surrey
authorities: -

o have shorter age limits,
o have no age limit whatsoever, or
o instead impose restrictions based on emissions standards.

There is not yet an agreed best course of action and there are pros and cons
to each one.

Historically, Spelthorne’s Licensing Committee elected to reduce the age limit
of licensable vehicles from ten years to seven. The trade appealed this
decision and the original age limit was reinstated. Given this chain of events,
at this point in time it therefore seems practical to wait for a solid steer from
central government and / or an agreed best course of action through the
Surrey Licensing Forum. Bearing in mind Spelthorne’s heavy involvement in
the Heathrow expansion and pollution control, it seems logical to give heavy
consideration to emissions going forward.

A reqister of all staff taking bookings for Private Hire Operators should be kept

This has already been covered on page 7 of the draft policy, however Mr
Smith does raise a good point regarding PHOs having their own policy on
employing ex-offenders. | think it would be prudent to give some steer on this
and would perhaps suggest that the Committee agrees to addition of wording
at the top of page 8 outlining that the Council expect PHOs to give regard to
the same Surrey-wide convictions policy that the Council itself uses to
determine applications from prospective drivers with relevant convictions.
Doing otherwise would potentially result in a situation where we can be
confident that licensed drivers are fit and proper; but cannot say the same for
the people passing work to them (who have access to sensitive information
about empty properties, vulnerable individuals etc.).

Options analysis and proposal

Most of the changes detailed in the draft Policy mean that Spelthorne’s
Licensing department will be working in line with the rest of Surrey. This is
important in order to promote consistency and avoid the potential for
prospective applicants to “shop around” authorities in order to find one which
best suits their needs.

The changes also generally fall in line with draft best practice guidance.

Spelthorne’s Licensing department do not consider that any of the comments
or objections to the proposed changes are extenua
[...]
cally and aesthetically sound and
suitable for this purpose. The measures proposed should assist in ensuring
this to be the case.

Timetable for implementation

If the Committee is minded to agree the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire
Licensing Policy should be published as consulted on, this can be done at
once.

At such a time as the Policy is published, certain elements will take time to
implement and be subject to timescales, as outlined within the Policy itself: -

e Mandatory subscription to the DBS’ online update service will need to
be rolled out over a three year period, as new applications are
submitted — because it is only possible to subscribe to the online
update service at such a time as one has an application outstanding
with them. On this basis, it is not anticipated that further paper copy
applications will need to be submitted to the DBS beyond September
2022.

Page 10



e Safeguarding vulnerable adults and CSE training for all controllers
working for PHOs in Spelthorne should be achievable within a
relatively short time, and — in accordance with wording added to the
Policy — within six months. In order to allow operators ample time to
address this measure it would be reasonable to expect them to be in a
position to produce certificates for all staff on request by June 2020.

¢ Restrictions on window tinting will need to be rolled out over time, to
allow ‘Grandfather rights’ for licensees to continue using already
licensed vehicles which are fitted with tinted glass.

Appendices:

Appendix A — Spelthorne’s Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy
2019

Appendix B — letter received from multiple drivers regarding window tinting
criteria

Appendix C — e-mail dated 04/10/2019 regarding window tinting criteria
Appendix D — e-mail dated 06/09/2019 regarding window tinting criteria
Appendix E — e-mail from Mike Smith, Licensing Team Leader at Guildford
Borough Council

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A

L e

SPELTH
[...]
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 or has not complied with
the Act;

e any other reasonable cause as determined by the Council.

9.5 Appeals

Any licensee aggrieved by the suspension or revocation of their licence may appeal
to the Magistrates’ Court.

10. Acronyms
PH — Private Hire

Page 26 of 27

U
Q
(@)
(q)]
w
op




HC — Hackney Carriage

DBS — Disclosure and Barring Service

OCH — Overseas Criminal History

DVLA — Driver and Vehicle Licensing Agency
PNC — Police National Computer

VOSA - Vehicle and Operator Services Agency
PNC — Police National Computer

VSA — Vehicle and Operator Services Agency
LTI — London Taxi

TFL — Transport for London

VIT — Vehicle Inspection Test

EPH — Executive Private Hire (exempt from displaying a plate) vehicles

NAFN — National Anti Fraud Network

NR3 — National Register of Refusals and Revecations

SEHM — Senior Environmental Health Manager

PLO — Principal Licensing Officer

LEO — Licensing Enforcement Qfficer

Appendix A

Page 27 of 27




This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix B
To:
Rob Thomas
Principal Licensing Officer

Spelthome Borough Council

Council Offices, Knowle Green, Staines-Upon-Thames
TWI18 1XB

Dear Sir,

Re: Clause regarding window tinting requirements on licenced taxis.

On behalf of all Spelthorne Taxi and Private Hire drivers we would like to object to
the way this clause is being interpreted and implemented.

Most of the vehicles are fitted with standard glass from factory as can be found on
other vehicles of the same make and model. The drivers themselves have not
modified the vehicles or applied anything that would alter the tint of the glass.

It is unreasonable and impossible for drivers to be expected to change the glass that
has been fitted to the vehicle by the manufacturer from the factory.

If there are any drivers who have modified their vehicles and used aftermarket
tinting services then these vehicles can be asked to remove the material applied to
tint the glass.

[...]
s that if the national minimum standards (as of yet to be
determined) require something different, that you will be required to go through this process again.

With regards to your main proposals:

Drivers:

You are proposing an English test, and safeguarding course. There does not appear to be any proposal for drivers to
complete Equalities training as recommended by the draft s.177 guidance. For this reason, | would recommend that
you require a BTEC in The Introduction of the Role of the Professional Taxi and Private Hire Driver (details on our
website). This would cover the English, knowledge of legislation and equality issues, amongst other things.

Vehicles:

Your vehicle standards appear to allow licensing of vehicles up to 10 years old. There appears to be no age limit for
new vehicles, possibly meaning that a new vehicle could be up to 9 years old. In line with some of the other Surrey
Authorities, | would recommend a maximum age limit of licensed vehicles to keep prevent the trade from initially
licensing older vehicles, which may have implications for maintenance and Air quality.

The draft 5.188 guidance discussed the use of CCTV and recommends that Councils consider mandating this for
passenger and driver safety. Runnymede does not mention this, and only mentions CCTV ‘where fitted’. |
recommend that CCTV should be fitted in all licensed vehicles. This is not just for the safety of passengers, but also
in the interests of safety for drivers.

Operators:

The s.177 Guidance also says that Licensing authorities should be satisfied that PHV operators can demonstrate that
all staff that have contact with the public and/or oversee the dispatching of vehicles do not pose a risk to the public.
Licensing authorities should request that, as a condition of granting an operator licence, a register of all staff that
will take bookings or dispatch vehicles is kept. The operator should be required to evidence that they have had sight
of a Basic DBS check on all individuals listed and produce a policy on employing ex-offenders.

The Guidance also recommends that Operators and their staff should receive similar training to that of drivers
around safeguarding and equalities awareness, and that the use of a driver who holds a Public Carriage Vehicle
(PCV) licence and the use of a public service vehicle (PSV) such as a minibus to undertake a PHV booking should not
be permitted as a condition of the PHV operator’s licence. | see that you have incorporated most of these measures.

I hope that this is of assistance.

Regards...Mike

Page 47




This page is intentionally left blank



Work and Decisions of Licensing Sub-Committees
4 September 2019 to 20 November 2019

LICENSING ACT 2003

Date Plraemlses/ Application for Members Decision Appeals
erson
Sensations Leisure Ltd, R.W. Sider BEM .
3 October 2019 Unit 5 Thames Edge Premises Licence C. Barratt RefL.Js.ed to grant. Full defails in None lodged
> Decision Notice. to date.
Clarence Street Staines |.J. Beardsmore

61 abed

G way| epuaby


https://democracy.spelthorne.gov.uk/documents/s23641/Decision%20Notice%20-%20Sensations%20Leisure%20Ltd%20-%20Unit%205%20Thames%20Edge%20Court.pdf
https://democracy.spelthorne.gov.uk/documents/s23641/Decision%20Notice%20-%20Sensations%20Leisure%20Ltd%20-%20Unit%205%20Thames%20Edge%20Court.pdf

This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Review of the Taxi Licensing Policy
	App A - draft policy
	App B - letter from taxi drivers
	App C - e-mail from HCD redacted
	App D - e-mail from PHD redacted
	App E - e-mail from MS

	5 Work and Decisions of Licensing Sub-Committees





Minutes of the meeting

Minutes of the Licensing Committee
20 November 2019

Present:
Councillor R.W. Sider BEM (Chairman)
Councillor A.J. Mitchell (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors:

C.L. Barratt S.A. Dunn J. Mcllroy
R.O. Barratt N.J. Gething B.B. Spoor
A. Brar K.M. Grant

S. Buttar N. Islam

Apologies: Councillor S.M. Doran

298/19 Minutes

The Minutes of the meeting held on 4 September 2019 were agreed as a
correct record.

299/19 Disclosures of Interest

There were none.

300/19 Review of the Taxi Licensing Policy

The Principal Licensing Officer reported on the comments received following a
four week consultation period on the revised hackney carriage and private
hire Licensing Policy. He detailed the responses to each comment, as set out
in the report.

The Committee noted that grandfather rights in respect of tinted windows
would be given to owners of vehicles already licensed with Spelthorne
Borough Council for the remainder of their licensable tenure. The proposed
conditions in relation to tinted windows, as detailed at Paragraph 6.5 of the
revised Policy, would only apply to newly licensed vehicles from September
2019. The Committee discussed whether to require the removal of adhesive
tint for existing vehicles and noted that it was easy to achieve and at a low
cost. On balance the Committee decided that for the promotion of public
safety, drivers should be required to remove adhesive window tinting from
existing licensed vehicles within 6 months of the Policy coming into effect.



Licensing Committee, 20 November 2019 - continued

The Committee considered the comments received from the Licensing Team
Leader at Guildford Borough Council set out at Paragraph 10 of the report.
The Committee agreed to:
e Delay the proposal to require drivers to undertake equalities training
until the final government guidance is published;
e Retain the age limit for licensable vehicles at 10 years as per the
current Policy; and
¢ Include additional wording at Paragraph 2.10 of the Policy, that PH
Operators are required to keep a register of all staff (Controllers) taking
bookings and have regard to the same Surrey-wide convictions policy
as the Council when employing staff.

Resolved to approve the revised Hackney Carriage and Private Hire
Licensing Policy as attached at Appendix A to the agenda, subject to:

1. The inclusion of a requirement to remove adhesive window tinting from
existing licensed vehicles within 6 months of the Policy coming into
effect and

2. The inclusion of additional wording at Paragraph 2.10 of the Policy, that
PH Operators are required to keep a register of all staff (Controllers)
taking bookings and have regard to the same Surrey-wide convictions
policy as the Council when employing staff.

301/19 Work and Decisions of Licensing Sub-Committees

The Committee noted the report of Sub-Committee decisions taken since its
last meeting in September 2019.

302/19 Chairman's thanks

The Chairman, on behalf of the Committee, thanked Rob Thomas, Principal
Licensing Officer for his work over many years at the Council and wished him
success in his new career.



